## GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI DEPARTMENT OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT (ADMINISTRATION BRANCH) 1ST FLOOR, MAHARANA PRATAP ISBT BUILDING KASHMERE GATE, DELHI-110006

F.01(79)/Admn/WCD/Biometric/2022/22529-38

Dated:-21/02/2023

## Notice of termination of service issued under Rule 5(1) of The Central Civil Services (Temporary Service) Rules, 1965.

- Whereas, Shri Tarun Kumar (D.O.B-15/07/1998), Grade-IV(GNCTDSS)/Junior Assistant, (Roll No. 12330226250) was nominated by DSSSB for the post. of Grade-IV (GNCTDSS)/Jr. Assistant against post code No.- 02/17. After completing all the codal formalities, the appointment order dated 02.03.2021 was issued to the said Shri Tarun Kumar and he joined the DWCD on dated 05.03/2021 (F/N) Shri Tarun Kumar was physically posted at ICDS Savda, Pratap vihar, & Sultanpuri project and posted for pay purpose at ICDS Pratap vihar Project;
- 2. And whereas, Services Department vide circular No.F.3(1)/2021/PF/S-III/ CDNo.081662004 / 2465-2469 dated 27/10/2021 circulated the SoP prepared by of DELHI SUBORDINATE SERVICE SELECTION BOARD vide No.F.55(208)/DSSSB/2020/9788-9800 dated 30.07.2021 and requested to prepare schedule for verification of genuineness of selected and joined candidates for the post code 02/17 & 20/18. The verification of the candidates was carried out by the Departments/Agencies concerned i.e. DSSSB, EdCIL, Services Department on dated 16.11.2021;

Entre attended and a second

- 3. And whereas, the Services Department, being Cadre Controlling Authority vide No.F.3(1)/2021/PF/S-III/ 1998-1999 dated 08/09/2022. No.F.55(273)/DSSSB/Exam/2021/1042 dated 17/08/2022, No. F. 3(1)/2021/PF/S-III/CD No. 081662004/2327 dated 11/10/2021, F. 3(1)/2021/PF/S-III/CD No. 081662004/2465-2469 dated 27/10/2021 & No. F.55(273)/ Exam/ DSSSB/2021/659 dated 02/05/2022 provided the status report of Bio-metric and photograph verification of candidates nominated/joined against post code- 02/17, 20/18 & 21/18, with details of candidates, whose Biometric and Photograph mismatched/ not verified;
- 4. And whereas, as per the list of mismatch provided by the Services Department/DSSSB through above cited letter, the Biometric and Photograph in respect of the said Shri Tarun Kumar, (Roll No. 12330226250), post code-02/17 were found mismatched during the verification process held on dated 16/11/2021. The details of the said Shri Tarun Kumar, Roll No12330226250

appear at S.No. 05 in the list of candidates provided by the Services/DSSSB, whose Biometric & Photograph verification found mismatched/not verified. Further, the Services Department has requested to take necessary action in matter as advised by the DSSSB;

- 5. And whereas, the said Shri Tarun Kumar, Roll No. 12330226250, Post Code 02/17, is presently on probation on the post of Junior Assistant and as such, his services in Government are regulated under CCS (Temporary Service) Rules, 1965;
- 6. And whereas, the mismatch of Bio-metric and Photograph of the said Shri Tarun Kumar, as per report provided by the Services Department, gravitates towards using of unfair means by him in the examination conducted by the DSSSB for the post code 02/17 and hence, his retention in service of the Government is not considered desirable;
- 7. Now, therefore, after considering the facts & circumstance of the case, the undersigned being Appointing Authority in respect of Grade-IV(GNCTDSS)/Junior Assistant in pursuance of Sub- Rule (1) of Rule 5 of the Central Civil Services (Temporary Service) Rules, 1965, hereby gives notice to Shri Tarun Kumar, Grade- IV(GNCTDSS)/Junior Assistant, Roll No. 12330226250 that his services "shall stand terminated with effect from the date of expiry of a period of one month from the date on which this notice is served upon him."

(KRISHAN KUMAR, IAS) DIRECTOR (DWCD)

Shri Tarun Kumar, (DOB – 15.07.1998), Grade-IV (DASS)/Junior Assistant

(Roll No. 12330226250) through DDO/HOO (ICDS Pratap Vihar Project) (Posted for pay purpose)

Through DDO /HOO (ICDS Savda, Pratap vihar, & Sultanpuri Project) (Physically posted)

F.01(79)/Admn/WCD/Biometric/2022 22529-32 Dated:-

Copy for information and necessary action:- .2 1 FEB 2023

 The Dy. Secretary (Services), Services Department (III), 5<sup>th</sup> Level, B-Wing, Delhi Secretariat, I.P. Estate, New Delhi w.r.t. letter no. vide No.F.3(1)/2021/PF/S-III/ 1998-1999 dated 08/09/2022 & vide No.F.3(1)/2021/ S-III/198 dated 03/02/2023.  The Dy. Secretary (P & P), P & P Branch, DSSSB, GNCT of Delhi, FC-18, Institutitonal Area, Karkardooma, Delhi w.r.t. letter no. No.F.55(273)/DSSSB/Exam/2021/1042 dated 17/08/2022.

3. The DDO/HOO (ICDS Pratap Vihar Project), with the request to serve the above notice upon the official Sh. Tarun Kumar (D.O.B-15/07/1998), Grade- IV(GNCTDSS)/Junior Assistant,( Roll No. 12330226250), who is posted for pay purpose. Further, it is informed that the Director, DWCD has directed to lodge the police complaint against the above official/employee in the concerned Police Station under relevant provisions of IPC/CrPC, through concerned DDO/HOO, whose Biometric and Photograph verification found mismatched/not verified. An acknowledgement of receipt of this Notice in r/o Shri Tarun Kumar must be forwarded to this Branch immediately.

4. The DDO/HOO (ICDS Savda, Pratap vihar, & Sultanpuri Project) with the direction to serve the above Notice upon Shri Tarun Kumar (DOB – 15.07.1998),Grade-IV(GNCTDSS)/Junior Assistant, (Roll No. 12330226250)
in person and furnish the ink-signed acknowledgement from the said Shri Tarun Kumar to this Branch, immediately.

5. P.A. to Director, DWCD.

Pression

6. P.A. to Joint Director, DWCD.

7. DDO/PAO concerned through DDO/HOO.

8. IT Cell with the request to upload the notice on the official website of DWCD.

(PRIYANKA KUMARI) DY. DIRECTOR (ADMN.)